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City of Harrisburg Postemployment Benefits Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010
Disclosure Statement

Purpose

Actuarial computations under Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45
(GASB No. 45) are for purposes of fulfilling employer accounting requirements. The calculations
reported herein have been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices, and on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB No. 45. In preparing this
report, we have relied upon information furnished to us by City of Harrisburg. This information
includes data pertaining to the Plan, as well as a description of the substantive plan. The
information has been reviewed and determined to be reasonable and consistent; however, we have
not audited the data or reviewed plan provisions for compliance with IRS or DOL regulations.

Determinations for purposes other than meeting the employer financial accounting requirements
may be significantly different from the results reported herein. Accordingly, additional
determinations are needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination or
adequacy of funding for an ongoing plan. The actuarial calculations contained in this report are not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purposes of avoiding penalties under
the Internal Revenue Code.

This valuation involves estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the
probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions about future
employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined regarding the funded
status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are subject to continual
revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about
the future.

Calculations are based on the types of benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan at
the time of the valuation and on the pattern of sharing of costs between the employer and plan
members)to that point. Calculations reflect a long-term perspective, so methods and assumptions
used include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in actuarial accrued
liabilities and the actuarial value of assets.

Benefits Not Included

Defined contribution benefits and insured benefits under GASB No. 45 paragraph 28, pension
benefits accounted for under GASB 27, and benefits for compensated absences under GASB 16
are not included in this valuation.

Multiple Year Reporting

Pursuant to GASB No. 45, this valuation can be used for a multiple year period. As such, this
valuation provides all of the actuarial figures necessary to comply with GASB No. 45 over the
applicable period. Nonetheless, some non-actuarial figures have been determined based on
estimated contributions for the period. These figures may need to be adjusted for actual
contributions deposited to the trust or claims paid on behalf of plan benefits.

A new valuation should be performed if, since this valuation, material changes have occurred that
affect the results of this valuation, including significant changes in benefit provisions, the size or
composition of the population covered by the plan, or other changes that impact long-term
assumptions.
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City of Harrisburg Postemployment Benefits Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010
Disclosure Statement

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries,
and | meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinion contained in this valuation.

lo/5] 2072 Dot Ayl

Date David H. Killick, F.S.A.
Consulting Actuary

LVH/JRM
Conrad Siegel Actuaries
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City of Harrisburg Postemployment Benefits Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010
Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (1 of 3)

‘lnterest Rate
4.50%
Salary

An assumption for salary increases is used only for spreading contributions over future pay under the
entry age normal cost method. For this purpose, annual salary increases are assumed to be 5.0%.

Withdrawal

Police: Table D-1: Rates of withdrawal at selected ages:

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate

20 5.5000% 35 2.5000% 50 0.0000%
25 5.0000% 40 1.0000% 55 0.0000%
30 4.0000% 45 0.5000% 60 0.0000%

Firefighters and Non-Uniformed Employees: Rates of withdrawal vary by years of service.

Firefighters Non-Uniformed Employees

Years of Years of
Service Rate Service Rate
Less than 1 year 13.0000% Less than 1 year 20.0000%
1 year 10.0000% 1 year 20.0000%
2 years 7.0000% 2 years 15.0000%
3 years 7.0000% 3 years 12.0000%
4 years 6.0000% 4 -5 years 7.0000%
5 years 5.0000% 6 years 6.0000%
6 years 4.0000% 7 -9 years 5.0000%
7+ years 3.0000% 10+ years 3.0000%

Mortality

Police: UP1984 Table with 5 year postretirement age setback for females
Firefighters and Non-Uniformed Employees:
Pre-retirement: RP2000 Mortality Table with ages set back 1 year for males and 5 years for female
Post-retirement: RP2000 Mortality Table
Mortality for Disabled life is based on same mortality for a healthy life 10 years older.
(These tables do not include projected mortality improvements.)

Retirement
Police: Later of age 52 and completion of 20 years of service or age at the valuation date.
Firefighters and Non-Uniformed: Rates of retirement upon eligibility of normal retirement vary by age.

Firefighters Non-Uniformed Employees

Age Rate' Age Rate'?
50 20.0000% 60-61 10.0000%
51-54 10.0000% 62 30.0000%
55 20.0000% 63-64 20.0000%
56-57 25.0000% 65 35.0000%
58-59 30.0000% 66-74 15.0000%
60 40.0000% 75+ 100.0000%

61-62 50.0000% 2 Rates for employees hired prior to 12/30/1974, begin at age 60
63 60.0000% with 20 years of service. Otherwise, rates begin at age 65.
64 70.0000%

65 80.0000%
66+ 100.0000%

' Rates are adjusted by adding 5% (or 10% for ages 60-62) for the year in which the member is first eligible.
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City of Harrisburg Postemployment Benefits Plan

Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010
Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (2 of 3)

Disability

SOA 1987 Group LTD Table - Males, 6-month elimination
Percent of Eligible Retirees Electing Coverage in Plan

100% of Police, Firefighters, and Non-Uniformed Management employees are assumed to elect

coverage upon retirement. 100% of Non-Uniformed Union employees who retire at age 60 or older after
completion of 20 years of service are assumed to elect coverage. For all other Non-Uniformed Union
employees, 75% are assumed to elect coverage upon retirement. 100% of vested former Police and
Firefighters are assumed to elect coverage at age 52 and 100% of vested former Non-Uniformed
Management and Union employees are assumed to elect coverage at age 65. 100% of all employees

are assumed to elect life insurance coverage.

Percent of Eligible Retirees Who Smoke

50% of all employees are assumed to be smokers.

Percent Married at Retirement

65% of Police, Firefighters, and Non-Uniformed Management (hired prior to 1/31/08) employees are assumed to
be married and have a spouse covered by the plan at retirement. 30% of Non-Uniformed Union employees

and Non-Uniformed Management (hired after 2/1/08) employees are assumed to be married and have a spouse
covered by the plan at retirement.

Spouse Age

Wives are assumed to be two years younger than their husbands.

Non-spouse Dependents

Non-spouse dependents are assumed to cease coverage upon attainment of age 23.

Per Capita Claims Cost

Making use of weighted averages for various plan designs, the per capita cost for medical and prescription
drug is based on the expected portion of the group's overall cost attributed to individuals in the specified age
and gender brackets. Dental, vision and life insurance costs are assumed to equal premiums. The resulting

costs are as follows:

Prescription Drug2

Age Males Females Males Females
45-49 $4,382 $6,329 $1,867 $2,697
50-54 $5,803 $7,153 $2,473 $3,048
55-59 $7,069 $7,484 $3,012 $3,189
60-64 $9,224 $8,597 $3,931 $3,664

65+ See note below $5,033 $4,689

! For retirees, the medical claims costs above vary by factors ranging from 0.939 to 1.043 depending on the benefits plan the
retiree is enrolled in. After attainment of age 65, medical claims costs are assumed to equal the premium of the Medicare

Supplement Plan the member is enrolled in or will be enrolled in.

% For retirees, the prescription drug claims costs above vary by factors ranging from 0.882 to 1.056 depending on the benefits

plan the retiree is enrolled in.

Conrad Siegel Actuaries
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City of Harrisburg Postemployment Benefits Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010
Actuarial Assumptions and Methods (3 of 3)

Retiree Contributions
Retiree Contributions are assumed to increase at the same rate as the Health Care Cost Trend Rate.
Health Care Cost Trend Rate

7.5% in 2010, decreasing by 0.5% per year to 5.5% in 2014. Rates gradually decrease from 5.3% in
2015 to 4.2% in 2099 and later based on the Society of Actuaries Long-Run Medical Cost Trend Model.

Actuarial Value of Assets

N/A - The plan is unfunded.

Actuarial Cost Method - Entry Age Normal

Under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, the Normal Cost is the present value of benefits allocated to
the year following the valuation date. Benefits are allocated on a level basis over the earnings of an
individual between the date of hire and the assumed retirement age. The Accrued Liability as of the
valuation date is the excess of the present value of future benefits over the present value of future

Normal Cost. The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the excess of the Accrued Liability over the Actuarial
Value of Assets. Actuarial gains and losses serve to reduce or increase the Unfunded Accrued Liability.

Participant Data

Based on census information as of January 1, 2010.
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